

CONDITIONS OF ENTRY

THE ADELAIDE MULTICULTURAL EID FESTIVAL (AMEF) requires and will enforce the following Conditions of Entry to the Royal Agricultural & Horticultural Society of South Australia Inc., the Adelaide Showground, Wayville SA 5034.

The Terms and Conditions of Entry are valid only during The Adelaide Multicultural Eid Festival 2023

- This Agreement is subject to the Terms and Conditions of Entry to the Adelaide Showground
- Refer to the Conditions of Entry on <u>www.rahs.com.au</u>
- Any variation to this agreement will be at the sole discretion of the AMEF.

BY PURCHASING TICKETS AND ENTERING THE SHOWGROUND, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE READ, UNDERSTOOD AND ARE BOUND BY THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IN YOUR PERSONAL CAPACITY.

YOU AGREE TO FOLLOW ALL DIRECTIONS GIVEN BY THE EVENT MANAGERS, ORGANISERS AND STAFF AT ALL TIMES THROUGHOUT THE FESTIVAL.

For the purpose of this agreement,

'Ticket' means an entry ticket (whether printed or electronic) to the Adelaide Eid Festival.

'Event' means the Adelaide Multicultural Eid Festival which is registered with the Adelaide Showground.

'AMEF' means The Adelaide Multicultural Eid Festival (Adelaide Eid Festival or Festival).

'Adelaide Showground' means the Royal Agricultural & Horticultural Society of South Australia Inc.

'We', 'us' or 'our' means The Adelaide Multicultural Eid Festival managers, organisers, staff and volunteers.

'You' means the person using or acquiring a Ticket either online or in person or seeking to attend or view the Adelaide Eid Festival.

'Minor' means an individual under the age of 18.

'This agreement' means the terms and conditions of entry to the Showground set by the AMEF.



- 1.1 Entry to the showground will be via an online pre-purchased ticket. Otherwise, personnel will be required to register at the gate.
- 1.2 The AMEF reserves the right to inspect and/or search bags brought into or out of the showground and search all persons, their clothing and other items of such persons.
- 1.3 Entry is at your own risk, and we reserve the right to refuse entry, to the extent arising under or in connection with this agreement.

2.0 RESTRICTED AND PROHIBITED ITEMS

- 2.1 The following items are not permitted into the Showground and are subject to immediate confiscation. These include items listed by the South Australia Police https://www.police.sa.gov.au/services-and-events/firearms-and-weapons/weapons
 - Illicit drugs or drug paraphernalia;
 - Alcoholic beverages;
 - Abuse of prescribed substances;
 - Flares or Fireworks;
 - Knives or other dangerous weapons;
 - Animals unless approved by the AMEF;
 - Other items as determined by the AMEF management that may cause injury or public nuisance.

3.0 TICKETS

- 3.1 All ticket sales are final and binding. Once purchased, tickets are the sole responsibility of the purchaser. We will not replace stolen, lost, damaged, or destroyed Tickets.
- 3.2 We may cancel tickets at any time, without prior warning, for any reason deemed appropriate.
- 3.3 Tickets may not be re-sold or offered for re-sale at a premium or be used for advertising, promotion, or other commercial purposes (including trade promotions or competitions) without our prior consent.



4.0 REFUNDS

- 4.1 No refunds or exchanges will be available unless the Event is cancelled, or rescheduled, or you cannot or do not wish to attend the event and have notified us more than 24 hours before the commencement of the event.
- 4.2 No refunds will be issued to requests made less than 24 hours before the commencement of the event, or for tickets purchased on the day of the event. If you notify us more than 24 hours before the event, you may choose to have a refund issued or nominate a replacement delegate to attend in your place.
- 4.3 Refunds will be automatically processed to the credit/debit card originally used for the ticket purchase. To claim a refund or for further information please send an email to admin@amef.com.au.

5.0 MINORS

- 5.1 Persons under 12 years of age must be accompanied by a parent or a legal guardian at all times during the event.
- 5.2 Minors aged 16 and older may attend the event unsupervised.
- 5.3 Minors must not engage in any illegal or disruptive activities whilst at the festival.

6.0 DRESS CODE

Without unduly restricting individual tastes, the following personal appearances are considered inappropriate:

6.1 Inappropriate clothing

- Bikini
- Crop tops
- Shirtless
- Shorts or skirts whose length is above the knees.
- See-through or revealing clothing.
- Tight clothing
- Slits on skirts or pants that reach the thighs, and the skin is visible
- Clothing with offensive pictures or slogans

The AMEF reserves the right to inspect the dress code of all persons prior to entering the showground. Persons not complying with the dress code will be refused entry to the showground.



7.0 PHOTOGRAPHY, FILMING OR RECORDING

- 7.1 The AMEF will, from time to time, use photos taken during the Adelaide Eid Festival for promotional purposes. It is not our intention to restrict photographers from taking photos and recordings of anyone or anything around the Showground during the Adelaide Eid Festival.
- 7.2 By entering the showground, you hereby grant the AMEF on behalf of yourself, and on behalf of your child(ren)/ward(s) (if any), the irrevocable right and permission to be photographed and/or recorded during the Adelaide Eid Festival and to use the photograph and/or recording for promotional purposes. You hereby waive any right to inspect or approve the use of the photograph and/or recording and acknowledge and agree that the rights granted are without compensation of any kind.

8.0 CONDUCT

- 8.1 Smoking and/or vaping is not always permitted in all spaces in the showground.
- 8.2 Abusive, intimidating behaviour and racist and threatening remarks will not be tolerated anywhere on the showground. Persons causing a disturbance or refusing to comply with requests from the AMEF, including displaying racial, religious, or politically discriminatory material, language or gestures deemed indecent, offensive, or unlawful will be removed from the Showground.

9.0 LIABILITY

- 9.1 The AMEF is not liable, nor does it accept any responsibility for any loss or damage whatsoever to any person or property ((including, without limitation, personal property) brought to or purchased during the festival, or the death of or injury suffered to any person or animal whilst at the showground.
- 9.2 You take full responsibility for your actions and agree that you will be held fully liable for any damages or losses caused by you to the Festival Property, neighbouring properties and/or properties of the surrounding communities.
- 9.3 You agree to indemnify and hold the AMEF and all its managers, organisers, staff and volunteers harmless from any loss, liability, demands, claims, chargers or expenses including legal fees (on a full indemnity basis) made by you or any third party against the AMEF due to, or arising from, or in relation to the entry either by person, vehicle or otherwise.



A breach of any of these terms will entitle the festival managers and organisers to evict the person from the showground and confiscate any ticket or wristband, without a refund.

**DO NOT ENTER THE SHOWGROUND IF YOU DO NOT WISH TO BE SUBJECT TO THE FOREGOING

Please respect the showground, festival organisers, other patrons, competitors, staff, and volunteers to make this festival an enjoyable experience for all.

We welcome you to the Adelaide Multicultural Eid Festival and hope you have a spiritual, enjoyable, and entertaining experience!